million. The borrowings are secured by the Group’s deposit in the PRC with the bank
for the same amount. Upon repayment, the pledge of the Group’s bank deposit will be
released.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing including the Placing Price are fair
and reasonable based on the current market conditions and the Placing is in the interests
of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and upon
Completion on the assumption that (a) there will be no other change to the share capital of the
Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion; and (b) the Placees do
not and will not hold any Shares other than the Placing Shares, is summarised as follows:

Shareholders/directors
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon
Completion and assuming

none of the Convertible Bonds
have been converted

Immediately upon
Completion and assuming

full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

Cheung Ling Mun 120,068,000 25.00% 120,068,000 20.84% 120,068,000 15.47%
Daisho Denshi Co., Ltd. 50,000,000 10.41% 50,000,000 8.68% 50,000,000 6.44%
Placees – 0% 96,000,000 16.67% 96,000,000 12.37%
Bondholder(s) – 0% – 0% 200,000,000 25.77%
Other public Shareholders 310,175,785 64.59% 310,175,785 53.81% 310,175,785 39.95%

Total 480,243,785 100.00% 576,243,785 100.00% 776,243,785 100.00%

Completion of the Placing is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent in the
Placing Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential
investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

POTENTIAL REDUCTION AND FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST
TWELVE MONTHS

Upon Completion, the Company and the Placing Agent may consider reducing the
maximum amount of the Convertible Bonds. In this regard, the Company will make further
announcements in compliance with the Listing Rules.

– 7 –

Except as disclosed below, the Company has not undertaken any fund-raising activity or any